

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HARTFORD FIRE INSURANCE CO.,
Petitioner,

v.

JASON RAY REYNOLDS,
Respondent.

SAFECO INSURANCE CO. OF AMERICA, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

CHARLES BURR, ET AL.,
Respondents.

GEICO GENERAL INSURANCE CO., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

AJENE EDO,
Respondent.

STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE CO., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

JULIE WILLES,
Respondent.

On Petitions for Writs of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

SCOTT L. NELSON
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20009
(202) 588-1000

SCOTT A. SHORR
Counsel of Record
N. ROBERT STOLL
STEVE D. LARSON
STOLL STOLL BERNE LOKTING
& SHLACHTER, P.C.
209 Southwest Oak Street
Suite 500
Portland, Oregon 97204
(503) 227-1600

Attorneys for Respondents

August 2006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE COMBINED OPPOSITION.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. RESPONDENTS’ CLAIMS OF ADVERSE ACTION UNDER THE FCRA	3
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S STATEMENTS WITH RESPECT TO WILLFULNESS	5
III..PETITIONS’ MISSTATEMENTS AND SIGNIFICANT OMISSIONS	6
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	8
I. THE PETITIONS ARE PREMATURE BECAUSE THEY ARISE OUT OF SUMMARY JUDGMENT, ARE BASED ON INCOMPLETE RECORD, AND THE FACTS ON WILLFULNESS HAVE NOT BEEN REVIEWED BY A LOWER COURT	8
A. No Court Has Examined the Summary Judg- ment Facts on Willfulness.....	8
B. There is No Factual Record of an Advice of Counsel Defense	10
C. Recent Developments Since the Filing of the Petitions Confirm That the Facts of this Case Should Be Fully Developed and Not Subject to Piecemeal Review by This Court.....	11
II. THERE IS NO CONFLICT ON THE MEANING OF WILLFULNESS	11
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Statutory Interpretation is Firmly Grounded in the Statutory Language	12

B. There is No Circuit Conflict with Respect to 15 U.S.C. § 1681n(a)(1)(A)	15
1. The other circuits do not address the particular language of Section 1681n(a)(1)(A)	15
2. The Ninth Circuit’s definition of willful is consistent with other circuits’ definitions	18
C. The State Farm Petitioners Did Not Raise the “Willfulness” Issue Below and Cannot for the First Time Before This Court.....	19
D. The Ninth Circuit Did Not Resolve Any Advice of Counsel Defenses	20
III THIS CASE LIKELY WILL NOT HAVE WIDESPREAD IMPACT IN LIGHT OF DECISIONS HOLDING THAT A RECENT FCRA AMENDMENT HAS PROSPECTIVELY ELIMINATED THE CLAIMS ASSERTED HERE	25
IV. PETITIONERS’ REMAINING CHALLENGES TO THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S RULING ON “ADVERSE ACTION” UNDER THE FCRA DO NOT MERIT REVIEW.....	27
A. State Farm Misinterprets the Statute.....	28
B. The GEICO Petitioners Misstate the Ninth Circuit’s Holding	29
C. The Ninth Circuit’s Opinion Does Not Impose New Notice Requirements Under the FCRA	30
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Adickes v. S.H. Kress & Co.</i> 398 U.S. 144 (1970).....	20
<i>Arriola v. Safeco</i> 1993 WL 530480 (9th Cir. 1993)	16
<i>Ashby v. Farmers Group, Inc</i> No. 04-80084 (9th Cir. Aug. 4, 2005).....	7
<i>Ausherman v. Bank of America Corp.</i> 352 F.3d 896 (4th Cir. 2003)	16
<i>Bagby v. Experian Info. Solutions</i> 162 Fed. Appx. 600 (7th Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>Bakker v. McKinnon</i> 152 F.3d 1007 (8th Cir. 1998)	15
<i>Barnette v. Brook Road</i> 429 F. Supp. 2d 741 (E.D. Va. 2006)	26
<i>Bonner v. CorTrust Ban</i> 2006 WL 1980183 (N.D. Ind. July 12, 2006).....	26
<i>Bonner v. Home123 Corp.</i> 2006 WL 1518974 (N.D. Ind. May 25, 2006)	26
<i>Bryan v. United States</i> 524 U.S. 184 (1998).....	18
<i>Casella v. Equifax Credit Info. Svc's</i> 56 F.3d 469 (2d Cir. 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 517 U.S. 1150 (1996).....	17
<i>Cavin v. Home Loan Ctr</i> 2006 WL 1313191 (N.D. Ill. May 10, 2006).....	26
<i>Connecticut Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	13

<i>Cornist v. B.J.T. Auto Sales, Inc.</i> 272 F.3d 322 (6th Cir. 2001)	27
<i>Cousin v. Trans Union Corp</i> 246 F.3d 359 (5th Cir. 2001)	17
<i>Critikon, Inc. v. Becton Dickinson Vascular Access, Inc.</i> , 120 F.3d 1253 (Fed Cir. 1997), <i>cert denied</i> , 523 U.S. 1071 (1998).....	23
<i>Crowder v. PMI Mortgage Ins. Co.</i> 2006 WL 1528608 (M.D. Ala. May 26, 2006)	26
<i>Cushman v. Trans Union Corp.</i> 115 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 1997).....	18, 19
<i>Dalton v. Capital Assoc. Indus., Inc.</i> 257 F.3d 409 (4th Cir. 2001)	16, 17
<i>Department of Housing and Urban Dev. v. Rucker</i> 535 U.S. 125 (2002).....	13
<i>Duncan v. Handmaker</i> 149 F.3d 424 (6th Cir. 1998)	15
<i>Flores v. Carnival Cruise Lines</i> 47 F.3d 1120 (11th Cir. 1995)	24
<i>Harris v. Fletcher Chrysler Prods.</i> 2006 WL 279030 (S.D. Ind. Feb. 2, 2006)	26
<i>Hazen Paper Co. v. Biggins</i> 507 U.S. 604 (1993).....	14
<i>Kawahaauhau v. Geige</i> 523 U.S. 57 (1998).....	14
<i>McLaughlin v. Richland Shoe</i> 486 U.S. 128 (1988).....	14
<i>Mick v. Level Propane Gasses, Inc.</i> 1999 WL 33453772 (S.D. Ohio 1999).....	24
<i>Murray v. GMAC Mortg. Corp.</i> 434 F.3d 948 (7th Cir. 2006)	25

<i>Murray v. Household Bank (SB)</i> 386 F. Supp. 2d 993 (N.D. Ill. 2005)	26
<i>Northrop v. Simsbury, Inc.</i> 12 Fed. Appx. 44 (2d Cir. 2001)	17
<i>Philbin v. Trans Union Corp.</i> 101 F.3d 957 (3d Cir. 1996).....	19
<i>Phillips v. Grendahl</i> 312 F.3d 357 (8th Cir. 2002)	15, 19
<i>Phillips v. New Century Fin. Corp.</i> 2006 WL 517653 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 1, 2006).....	26
<i>Pinner v. Schmidt</i> 805 F.2d 1258 (5th Cir. 1986), <i>cert. denied</i> , 483 U.S. 1022 (1987).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Professional Real Estate Investors v. Columbia Pictures Ass'n</i> 508 U.S. 49 (1993).....	23
<i>Putkowski v. Irwin Home Equity Corp.</i> 423 F.Supp. 2d 1053 (N.D. Cal. 2006)	25
<i>Rausch v. Hartford Fin. Svcs Group, Inc.</i> 2003 WL 22722061 (D. Or. Jul. 31, 2003), <i>rev'd</i> , 435 F.3d 1081 (9 th Cir. 2006)	5, 9
<i>Razilov v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> 2004 WL 3090083 (D. Or. 2004).....	10
<i>Reich v. Gateway Press</i> 13 F.3d 685 (3d Cir. 1994).....	24
<i>Reynolds v. Hartford Fin. Servs. Group</i> 435 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ruffin-Thompkins v. Experian Info. Solutions</i> 422 F.3d 603 (7th Cir. 2005)	16
<i>Sapia v. Regency Motors of Metairie, Inc.</i> 276 F.3d 747 (5th Cir. 2002)	17

<i>Stavroff v. Gurley Leep Dodge</i> 413 F. Supp. 2d 962 (N.D. Ind. 2006)	26
<i>Stevenson v. TRW, Inc.</i> 987 F.2d 288 (5th Cir. 1993)	16, 17, 24
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Thurston</i> 469 U.S. 111 (1985).....	14, 22
<i>United Dominion Indus. Inc. v. United States</i> 532 U.S. 822 (2001).....	13
<i>United States v. Illinois Cent. R.R. Co.</i> 303 U.S. 239 (1938).....	14
<i>United States v. Mathes</i> 151 F.3d 251 (5th Cir. 1998), <i>cert denied</i> , 525 U.S. 1059 (1998).....	21
<i>United States v. Rice</i> 449 F.3d 887 (8th Cir. 2006)	10
<i>Virginia Military Inst. v. United States</i> 506 U.S. 946 (1993).....	8
<i>Wantz v. Experian Info. Solutions</i> 386 F.3d 829 (7th Cir. 2004)	16, 17
<i>White v. E-Loan, Inc.</i> 409 F. Supp. 2d 1183 (N.D. Cal. 2006)	26
<i>Whitfield v. City of Knoxville</i> 756 F.2d 455 (6th Cir. 1985)	24
<i>Yohay v. City of Alexandria Employees Credit Union</i> , 827 F.2d 967 (4th Cir. 1987)	15
<i>Zamora v. Valley Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n of Grand Junction</i> , 811 F.2d 1368 (10th Cir. 1987).....	15
Statutes and Rules:	
15 U.S.C. § 1681.....	4
15 U.S.C. § 1681a(k)(1)(B)(i).....	<i>passim</i>

15 U.S.C. § 1681b(a)(3).....	4
15 U.S.C. § 1681m.....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1681n.....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1681n(a)(1)(A).....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1681n(a)(1)(B).....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1681n(a)(2).....	12, 17
15 U.S.C. § 1681n(b).....	2, 12, 13
15 U.S.C. § 1681n(c).....	12
15 U.S.C. § 1681o.....	16
15 U.S.C. § 1681q.....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b).....	1, 8
Other:	
H.R. 19410, 91st Cong., Sec. 62 (1970).....	14
Robert L. Stern, et al., Supreme Court Practice (8th ed. 2002).....	8
